
 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-Chair), 

Cuthbertson, Flinders, Richardson, K Taylor and Warters 
 

Date: Tuesday, 11 September 2018 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 16) 
 To approve and sign the revised minutes of the meeting held on 

20 June 2018 and the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 
2018. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Monday, 10 September 2018. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast 

can be viewed at: http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. 2018/19 Finance and Performance First 
Quarter Report - Health, Housing & Adult 
Social Care   

(Pages 17 - 26) 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2018/19 and 
forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to the service 
plans and budgets for all of the services falling under the 
responsibility of the Corporate Director of Health, Housing & 
Adult Social Care. 
 

5. Unity Health   (Pages 27 - 50) 
 This report provides an update on actions undertaken by Unity 

Health to remedy the difficulties that patients are experiencing in 
contacting the practice. 
 

6. Priory Medical Group - Burnholme Health 
Centre Progress Report   

(Pages 51 - 54) 

 To receive a report from Priory Medical Group on the progress of 
the Burnholme Health Centre. 
 

7. Update on the Older Persons' 
Accommodation Programme   

(Pages 55 - 70) 

 This report provides an update on progress towards delivering 
the Older Persons’ Accommodation Programme, including 
Programme delivery, resource deployment and risk. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

8. Update on the Care Quality Commission 
Local System Review Action Plan   

(Pages 71 - 82) 

 This report provides an overview of the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) Local System Review Programme, highlighting the key 
findings and recommendations for York, the local improvement 
plan, and the current position on implementing the 
recommendations. 
 

9. Commissioned Substance Misuse Services 
Update Report   

(Pages 83 - 90) 

 This report informs the Committee of the early work undertaken 
by the Task Group set up to examine commissioned substance 
misuse services in York and asks Members to agree the Task 
Group’s proposed aims and objectives. 
 

10. Work Plan   (Pages 91 - 94) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the current municipal year. 
 

11. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Chris Elliott 
Telephone – 01904 553631 
E-mail- christopher.elliott@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 20 June 2018 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Flinders, Richardson, K Taylor, Warters 
and Hunter (as a Substitute for Cllr 
Cuthbertson) 

Apologies Councillor Cuthbertson 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have in 
respect of the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Cullwick declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 4 (Attendance of Executive Member for Housing and 
Safer Neighbourhoods) as he managed a small number of Houses in 
Multiple Occupation (HMOs) and HMOs were mentioned in the 
report. 
 
Councillor Kallum Taylor declared a personal non prejudicial interest 
in agenda item 7 (Unity Health Report on Patient Communication 
Problems) as he was registered as a patient with Unity Health 
himself. 
 
Councillor Richardson declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 6 (CCG Report on Patient Transport Services for York) 
as the council’s appointed representative on York Wheels. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Health, 

Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 23 May 2018 be approved and then 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



3. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, two in 
relation to item 7 (Unity Health Report on Patient Communication 
Problems) and one on in relation to item 9 (Scoping Report on 
Commissioned Substance Misuse). The Chair advised that he had 
agreed with speakers that they would be heard under the relevant 
items on the agenda.  
 
 

4. Attendance of Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
 Neighbourhoods  

 
The Executive Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods was 
in attendance to discuss priorities and challenges for the forthcoming 
year, along with the Assistant Director for Housing and Community 
Safety. They responded to particular issues raised by Members 
during discussion and provided additional information as requested 
on specific issues including: 

 Regeneration plans were currently focused around council 
estates but acknowledged potential for future opportunities for 
this to kick start regeneration in areas around council estates.  

 A report on the creation of a housing development company 
would be considered by the Executive in July which would 
explore different models and affordability of delivery with an 
emphasis on social value rather than profit. 

 The council was looking to increase money from HRA funding 
to invest in new housing 

 Building maintenance – there had been large improvements in 
energy efficiency of buildings  

 HMO licensing – rolling programme of inspections to
[...]
rs considered a report from Unity Health which provided a 
response in relation to the difficulties which had been experienced by 
patients in contacting Unity Health. As previously agreed by the chair, 
the two speakers, registered under the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme,  addressed the committee at this point in the meeting.  

 
Michael Urquhart, a patient of Unity Health, spoke to explain the 
problems he had encountered in trying to make appointments at the 

Page 4



practice since the new surgery had opened. He expressed the view 
that a 4-5 page online appointment form was too onerous, especially 
for older people and then meant a delay in getting an appointment 
confirmed.  He also spoke about the problems with the telephone line 
which had kept callers in a queue for a long period of time and then 
disconnected them without speaking to anybody.  He advised that 
having failed to make an appointment by phone, he had visited the 
surgery but had been told her could not do this in person and would 
be contacted by email.  

 
Councillor Mark Warters spoke to advise the committee that he had 
been contacted by a resident who was a patient of Unity Health and 
had been asked to read out a statement on her behalf which provided 
an account of her experiences with Unity Health in relation to medical 
treatment received by her late husband. The scrutiny officer clarified 
that officers had offered him procedural advice that, in line with the 
council’s procedure rules on public participation, the statement should 
not be read out at the meeting as it disclosed confidential or exempt 
information including personal information, and that he and the 
resident had been offered advice on the best route for getting her 
complaint dealt with.  

 
Representatives from Unity Health and the CCG were in attendance 
at the meeting. They summarised the problems which the practice 
had experienced and how Unity Health had responded to them.  

 
During discussion Mem
[...]
n. They offered to provide an update on 
progress to the committee in a few months’ time. Representatives of 
the CCG agreed to take away what they had learnt from the failure of 
the telephone system and share this with other practices to ensure it 
didn’t happen elsewhere. 

 
Members thanked representatives from Unity Health and the CCG for 
attending the meeting and being open and honest. They expressed 
confidence that the measures being put in place at Unity Health 
would enable them to turn the situation around in a short period of 
time and agreed that a further update to the committee in 3 months’ 
time would be appropriate.  

 
The Director of Public Health acknowledged that the focus of 
discussion at the meeting had been around Unity Health but noted 
that the problems they were experiencing had exposed some wider 
issues and shown that, with two universities and colleges and around 
30,000 students in York, there was increasing pressure on the wider 
health system. She explained that this was an opportunity to look at 
the bigger picture and the broader impact this was having on the city.  

 
Resolved:  

 
(i) That the update from Unity Health and the CCG be noted. 

 

Page 6



(ii) That Unity Health be invited back to the September meeting of 
the committee, to provide a further update. 

 
(iii) That the Director of Health bring a report on student health to a 
future meeting, in order that Members are aware of ongoing work. 

 
Reason: To ensure the needs of patients in York are being fully 

met  
 
 

8. Report on Sexual Health Re-Procurement  
 
Members were asked to consider a report and provide their 
comments on recommendations which would be presented to the 
Executive who would be asked to give their authorisation to approach 
the market for the tendering of sexual health and contraception 
services, and to receive approval that the decision to award the 
contract be delegated to the Director of Public Health.  

 
CYC’s Public Health Sp
[...]
who had submitted the topic request for review, 
spoke and thanked officers for the preparation of the report and 
stressed the need to understand the reasons behind some of the 
worrying statistics and expressed the view that it was suitable topic 
for in-depth analysis.  

 
Members expressed their support for the topic but noted the need to 
be specific with regard to the terms of reference for a review. It was 
agreed that a task group of 3-4 members be established to undertake 
a review and that Councillor Pavlovic be included as a co-opted 
member of the task group. It was agreed that Councillor Richardson 
be another member of the task group and that other groups would 
nominate a suitable member for the task group by email. 

 
Resolved (i) That a review of Commissioned Substance Misuse 

Services in York be agreed as a suitable topic for scrutiny 
review.  

 
(ii) That a task group comprising 3-4 members be 
established to conduct the review, to include councillor 
Richardson, and Councillor Pavlovic as a co-opted 
Member of the task group, with other Members to be 
confirmed. 
 

Page 8



Reason: To support the scrutiny review into Commissioned 
Substance Misuse Services. 

 
 

10. Work Plan 2018-19  
 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the 2018-19 
municipal year.  

 
It was agreed that a further update from Unity Health should be 
scheduled for the 11 September 2018 meeting.  

 
With regard to the request for an update on neighbourhood policing in 
York, it was confirmed that community safety did fall within the remit 
of this committee following the decision to align scrutiny committee 
with directorates and it was agreed that the Police and Crime 
Commissioner, or an appropriate member of neighbourhood policing 
team, be invited to a future meeting of the committee. 

 
Resolved:  That the work plan be approved subject to the 

amendments above.  
 

Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned programme 
of work in place.  
 

 
 
 

 

Councillor P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.40 pm]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 25 July 2018 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Cuthbertson, Flinders, Richardson, 
K Taylor and Warters 

 
 

11. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting, any 
personal interested not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 
 

12. Minutes  
 
The Chair raised an issue regarding the level of detail in the minutes 
of HHASC Policy and Scrutiny Committee meetings. It was noted 
that, as organisations are being held to account, the specifics of the 
debate needed to be recorded and this included the detail of Member 
questions. 
 
Members requested that the following amendments be made to 
Minute 7 (Unity Health Report on Patient Communication Problems): 
 
a) Add a further bullet point to the list of issues considered by 

Members during their discussion, as follows:   

 ‘Whether the project manager held a professional 
qualification in project management.’ 

b) Amend Resolutions (ii) and (iii) to read as follows: 
(ii) ‘That Unity Health be invited back to the September meeting of 

the committee to provide a further update.’ 
(iii) That the Director of Health bring a report on student health to a 

future meeting, in order that Members are aware of ongoing 
work.’ 

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June be 

brought back for approval following the above 
amendments being made. 

Page 11



13. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

14. Attendance of 
[...]
Oral Health Action Team 
o Engagement around Home First Strategy  
o Report on Self Harm and Suicide Prevention 

 
Resolved:  That the work plan be approved subject to the 

amendments above. 
 

Reason:  To ensure that the committee has a planned programme 
of work in place. 

 
 

Councillor Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30pm and finished at 7.50pm]. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 

 

Health, Housing & Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

11 September 2018 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Health, Housing & Adult Social Care 
 
2018/19 Finance  and Performance First Quarter Report – Health, Housing & 
Adult Social Care 
 

Summary 
 
1 This report analyses the latest performance for 2018/19 and forecasts the 

financial outturn position by reference to the service plans and budgets for all of 
the services falling under the responsibility of the Corporate Director of Health, 
Housing & Adult Social Care. 

 
Financial Analysis 

 
2 A summary of the service plan variations is shown at table 1 below. 
 
Table 1: HHASC Financial Summary 2018/19 – Quarter 1 

2017/18 
Draft 

Outturn 
Variation 

£000 

 

2018/19 Latest 
Approved Budget 

2018/19 
Projected 

Outturn Variation Gross 
Spend 
£000 

Income 
£000 

Net 
Spend 
£000 £000 % 

-165 ASC Prevent 7,477 1,608 5,869 +31 +0.5% 

-93 ASC Reduce 11,800 4,428 7,372 -214 -2.9% 

-85 ASC Delay 12,665 9,294 3,371 +110 -+3.2% 

+744 ASC Manage 50,040 16,453 33,587 +961 +2.9% 

 ASC Mitigations    -400  

401 Adult Social Care  81,982 31,783 50,199 +488 +1.0% 

0 Public Health 7,605 8,211 -606 0 0% 

-116 
Housing and 
Community Safety 

11,930 9,523 2,407 +20 +0.8% 

+285 HHASC GF Total 101,517 49,517 52,000 +508 +1.0% 

-1,535 
Housing Revenue 
Account Total 

39,839 33,423 6,416 0 0% 

+ indicates increased expenditure or reduced income / - indicates reduced expenditure or increased income  

Page 17 Agenda Item 4



3 The following sections provide more 
[...]
will meet with representatives from Changing Lives; Vale of York 
Clinical Commissioning Group; Probation Service; Public Health; Office 
of the Police and Crime Commissioner and Public Health, among others. 
 

Options 

17. The Committee can: 

i. Endorse the scrutiny review remit as proposed by the Task Group; 

ii. Identify any other areas worthy of investigation; 

iii. Reject the proposed remit and invite the Task Group to identify new 
aims and objectives 

Analysis  

18. There is no analysis in this report. A full analysis will be provided after all 
the relevant information has been considered by the Task Group. 
 
Council Plan 

19. This review directly relates to A Focus on Frontline Services priority in 
the Council Plan 2015-19 in that it will help ensure all residents, 
particularly the least advantaged, can access reliable services and 
community facilities. 
 
Implications 

20. There are no implications arising from the recommendations in this 
report. Implications arising from the recommendations in the draft final 
report will be addressed accordingly. 

 
 
 

Page 88



 

Risk Management 
 
21. There are no risks arising from the recommendations in this report. 

However, if the commissioned substance abuse service in York proves 
to be ineffective and not responsive to local needs this could potentially 
bring risks to long term conditions, death rates, levels of crime and 
disorder and anti-social behaviour, adult social care and wider costs to 
society. 
 
Conclusions 
 

22. Conclusions will be made once all the evidence has been gathered by 
the task Group. 
 
Recommendation 
 

23. That the Committee endorse the draft remit proposed by the Task Group 
to enable the Task Group to progress this scrutiny review.  
 
Reason: To comply with scrutiny protocols and procedures.  

Contact Details 

Author: 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Andrew Doche
[...]
  

14 Nov 2018  
@ 5.30pm 

Health 
 

1. Report on aims of Oral Health Action Team 
2. Report on engagement around Home First Strategy 
3. Overview report on student health services 
4. Healthwatch York six-monthly Performance Report 
5. Overview report on self-harm and suicide prevention 

P
age 92



 
6. Work Plan 2018-19 

12 Dec 2018  
@ 5.30pm 

1. Update Report on progress of CYC Asset/Place-based approach to working. 
 
2. Work Plan 2018-19 

15 Jan 2019  
@ 5.30pm 

1. 2nd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 
 
Health 
 

2. Six-monthly Quality Monitoring Report – residential, nursing and homecare services 
 

3. Work Plan 2018-19 

12 Feb 2019  
@ 5.30pm 

1. Work Plan 2018-19 

12 March 2019  
@ 5.30pm 

1. 3rd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 
Health 
 

2. Healthwatch York six-monthly Performance Report 
 
Housing 
 

3. Safer York Partnership Bi-Annual report 
 

4. Draft Work Plan 2019-20 

 

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 25/07/2018 Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee

	4 2018/19 Finance and Performance First Quarter Report - Health, Housing & Adult Social Care
	5 Unity Health
	Annex 1 - Unity Update
	Annex 2 - Unity health CQC report
	Wenlock Terrace Surgery
	Ratings
	Overall rating for this location
	Are services safe?
	Are services effective?
	Are services caring?
	Are services responsive?
	Are services well-led?


	Overall summary
	Population group ratings
	Older people
	People with long-term conditions
	Families, children and young people
	Working age people (including those recently retired and students)
	People whose circumstances may make them vulnerable
	People experiencing poor mental health (including people with dementia)

	Our inspection team
	Background to Wenlock Terrace Surgery

	Are services safe?
	Are services effective?
	Are services caring?
	Are services responsive to people’s needs?
	Are services well-led?
	Action we have told the provider to take
	Regulated activity
	Regulation
	Regulated activity
	Regulation

	Enforcement actions


	6 Priory Medical Group - Burnholme Health Centre Progress Report
	7 Update on the Older Persons' Accommodation Programme
	8 Update on the Care Quality Commission Local System Review Action Plan
	9 Commissioned Substance Misuse Services Update Report
	10 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 11 September 2018 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Cuthbertson, Flinders, K Taylor, 
Warters and Steward (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillor Richardson 

 
20. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have in 
respect of the business on the agenda. 

 
Councillor Kallum Taylor declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest 
in agenda item 5 (Unity Health) as he is registered as a patient with 
Unity Health. 
 

21. Minutes  
 
Members requested that the following change be made to minute 7 of 
the meeting held on the 20 June 2018.  

 
a) Amend line to read as follows: 
- “They expressed hope that the measures being put in place at 

Unity Health would enable them to turn the situation around”. 
 

Resolved: That subject to the amendment to minute 7 (Unity Health), 
the minutes of the meeting of the Health Housing and Adult Social 
Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 20 June 2018 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Health, Housing 
and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee held on 25 July 
2018 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 



22. Public Participation  
 
There were two registrations to speak under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme, both speakers registered to speak about the 
Mental Health Support Line and more broadly, crisis support in York. 

 
Jackie Harrison, a resident and service user, spoke about her positive 
experiences of the Mental Health Support Line and her concern at the 
proposed reduction of service hours. Ms Harrison explained her 
experiences of the alternative services and why they are not an 
adequate replacement for the Mental Health Support Line. It was 
explained to the committee that the Mental Health Support Line offers 
a unique and personalised service and whilst it’s hours are only being 
reduced, the loss of overnight support would be felt by service users. 

 
Councillor Denise Craghill also spoke of her concern regarding the 
reduction in service hours of the Mental Health Support Line. 
Councillor Craghill reported that service users were not convinced 
that the alternative services suggested were capable of replacing the 
Mental Health Support Line and questioned the reasoning behind this 
proposed change. The Councillor also raised a question on 
sustainability of the overnight service when staff were being shared 
with Evelyn Crescent. The Councillor urged the Committee to 
investigate this issue in more depth, as any reduction in service hours 
for mental health and crisis support in York, must be considered 
carefully. 
 

23. 2018/19 Finance and Performance First Quarter Report - Health, 
Housing & Adult Social Care  
 
Officers were in attendance to present the quarterly finance and 
performance report for Health, Housing and Adult Social Care. 
Members expressed their disappointment with the detail of 
performance indicators presented in the report. Members requested 
that more detail of individual performance indicators be shown in 
future reports. The committee requested that the Chair write to the 
Head of Democratic Services to request that this issue be looked at. 

 
Following questions from Members, officers informed the committee 
that they would report back further on the following topics as officers 
present were unable to answer: 

- An update on support for the Disabled Workers Co-Operative 
- List of changes to the working arrangements of Health Checks 
- A list of steps being taken by the Council to affect numbers of 

adults drinking over 14 units of alcohol each week 



- Measures in place to improve DTOC figures 
 

Members were pleased to see that the introduction of the 7 day 
discharge service was going well. Officers reported that cases are 
now being spread more evenly across the week and staff were 
reporting positive interaction with family members during weekend 
working hours. 

 
Officers responded to questions from members regarding the re-
commissioning of drug and alcohol support services and expressed 
confidence that the correct provider has been procured in what is a 
tight financial situation.  

 
Members also discussed the freezing of employment at YorCraft, 
officers informed the committee that colleagues were reviewing how 
YorCraft supports people and how it could be developed to provide 
the best bespoke service for its users. 

 
It was reported that there was a projected overspend for residential 
placements. Officers informed the committee that this was potentially 
due to a growth in the number of people with dementia or more 
complex cases but that the Quarter 2 report would give a better 
indication of the trends. 

 
24. Unity Health  

 
There was one registration to speak on this item. Paula Tunbridge, 
Director of Campus Life and Wellbeing at the University of York 
spoke about the University’s concerns regarding any alternative 
service for students, should Unity Health not be allowed to register 
new patients. Ms Tunbridge explained that the bespoke student 
support offered by Unity Health was a crucial service, involving 
important pastoral and administrative factors to support breaks from 
study and student specific issues. 

 
Dr Wilcox, a Partner at Unity Health, spoke about the changes that 
have been made to the communication and triage elements of their 
service since their last appearance at the committee. 

- The online triage system has ceased and the practice has 
moved to a phone based system. 

- More call-handlers have been employed and conversations 
have continued with BT to help resolve ongoing technical 
issues. 

- Drop in clinics organised on weekends 



- Redesigning of access model, now a doctor led point of contact 
with doctors and a pharmacist in the same room as the call-
handlers, to help deal with issues quickly and identify more 
urgent cases easily.  

 
Dr Wilcox informed the committee that the general feedback has 
been good and patients are reporting that it is now easier to access 
the service. 

 
Dr Wilcox then informed the committee of the actions taken to rectify 
some of the larger concerns flagged by the CQC report: 

- Following the inspection on 23 May, where Unity Health were 
rated inadequate, the practice acted swiftly with help from the 
Clinical Commissioning Group, Local Medical Committee and 
the Royal College of General Practitioners. 

- More staff, including doctors and nurses have been employed 
 

There has been open communication with the Care Quality 
Commission throughout this process and Unity health are confident of 
a more favourable follow up visit. 

 
Members welcomed the effort that has been made by Unity Health to 
resolve some of the issues flagged up by the CQC report. There were 
still a number of outstanding concerns for members including: 

- The time that it would take to initiate ‘plan B’ 
- Ongoing concerns with outstanding complaints 
- The pressure that the new student population would exert on 

the service and whether this would lead to the same issues re-
occurring 

 
Dr Wilcox informed the committee that all the plans were in place to 
receive the new intake of student patients as it always is and this year 
would be no different. It was also noted that all vacant call-handler 
positions had now been filled. It was also noted that only the two 
regulatory failures were being re-inspected in September and both 
Unity Health and the CCG were confident these had been rectified. 

 
Dr Kevin Smith, from the Clinical Commissioning Group was also in 
attendance to discuss the support that he and his team had been 
giving to Unity Health and discuss with the committee the way in 
which the CCG currently monitor GP’s in the Vale of York. 

 
Dr Wilcox finished by explaining to the committee the upgrades being 
made to the practice at Wenlock Terrace, to increase the number of 
consulting rooms and create a better care environment. 



 
Resolved: That Unity Health will be invited back to the Health, 
Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny committee to 
update the committee on their progress at a future meeting. 
 

25. Priory Medical Group - Burnholme Health Centre Progress 
Report  
 
Resolved: That this item be deferred as representatives from Priory 
Medical Group were unable to attend on this occasion. 
 

26. Update on the Older Persons' Accommodation Programme  
 
The Council Lead on the Older Persons’ Accommodation Programme 
was in attendance to present an update. It was reported that: 

- Issues with the Fordlands road site had been resolved and work 
has begun on the new care home. 

- Carlton Tavern would be removed from the list, but not before a 
discussion with the proposed developer  

- The proposed development of the Oaklands site continues to 
be an issue however there are plans that can be activated 
should the current option not be viable. 

 
Councillors were informed that outstanding issues with the 
Burnholme site including landscaping and the cycle route were still 
being discussed and officers were confident that these issues would 
be resolved. 

 
Councillors *were pleased to hear that expressed their desire for best 
practice, regarding co-production and information sharing with 
Councillors and residents, *was being to be shared with other 
departments in the Council.  

 
The officer also reported on positive engagement with the York 
Central team on potential overlap with the Older Persons 
Accommodation Programme. 
 
*As amended at the meeting on 16 October 2018 
 

27. Update on the Care Quality Commission Local System Review 
Action Plan  
 
Following the recent review undertaken by the Care Quality 
Commission regarding the Local System Review, officers reported 
that CQC would be returning to use York as a case study for the 



journey of improvement, to better understand the enablers and 
barriers to the systems in place. 

 
The Assistant Director of Joint Commissioning explained that she 
believed the review had come at a really good time as relationships 
had been improving amongst providers in York, however this would 
provide a welcome reminder of what still needs to be done. 

 
Members also discussed the complex nature of joint funding. The 
officer explained some of the more common examples of joint funding 
such as the Better Care Fund, Improved Better Care Fund and 
discussed some of the more unique ways in which projects and 
programmes can be funded by multiple partners. 
 

28. Commissioned Substance Misuse Services Update Report  
 
The committee were informed that the task group established to 
review substance misuse services had now met on two occasions. 
The committee were asked to endorse the remit set by the task 
group. 

  
Members expressed some concern that the remit of the task group 
may be too broad and that it was not clear what the task group would 
do with it’s findings. 

 
Members agreed that the task group would be best to refine their 
remit as the review developed and as their subject knowledge 
increased. 

 
Resolved: That the committee endorse the draft remit proposed by 
the Task Group to enable this scrutiny review to progress. 
 

29. Work Plan  
 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the 2018-19 
municipal year. 

 
The following changes were made to the Work Plan: 

- A review of the Mental Health Support Line was added to the 
November meeting 

- An update report from Unity Health was added to the January 
meeting 

- The overview report on student health services, scheduled for 
November, has been moved to the January meeting 



- The update report from Priory Medical Group has been deferred 
until their funding arrangements have been agreed 

 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the 
amendments above. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5:30pm and finished at 8:00pm. 
 

  


